

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-291
Lower Tribunal No. 4D99-2989
CONSOLIDATED: SC01-292

CHARLES B. HIGGINS

vs. STATE FARM FIRE AND
CASUALTY COMPANY
Case No. SC01-291

and

CHERYL L. INGALLS, f/k/a vs.
CHERYL L. STEELE,

STATE FARM FIRE AND
CASUALTY COMPANY
Case No. SC01-291

Petitioners

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CASE NO. 4D99-2989
RULING ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CASE NO. CL 97-3309 AB

**INITIAL BRIEF
OF PETITIONER, CHARLES B. HIGGINS**

Respectfully submitted,

WIEDERHOLD, MOSES & RUBIN, P.A.
Brandywine Center II
560 Village Blvd., Suite 240
P.O. Box 3918

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	11
POINTS ON APPEAL..... 11	
POINT I..... 11	
MAY THE INSURER PURSUE A DECLARATORY ACTION IN ORDER TO HAVE DECLARED ITS OBLIGATION UNDER AN UNAMBIGUOUS POLICY EVEN IF THE COURT MUST DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OR NON-EXISTENCE OF FACT IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE INSURER’S RESPONSIBILITY?	
POINT II.....	18
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL WAS INCORRECT IN ITS OPINION THAT IT IS PROPER FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CASE TO BE TRIED IN ADVANCE OF THE UNDERLYING TORT	

ACTION.

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Conde14, 15, 16, 17, 21
595 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)

Bergh v. Canadian Universal Insurance Co.
.....14 216 So.2d 436 (Fla. 1968)

Burns v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. 8, 18, 19, 20,
22
157 So.2d 84 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1963)

Columbia Casualty Co. v. Zimmerman..... 9, 13, 17,
19
62 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1953)

Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity.....9,
13
636 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1993)

Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Lavender22
506 So.2d 1166 (3rd DCA Fla. 1987)

Irvine v. Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co...... 8, 18, 20, 21, 22
630 So.2d 579 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)

*Prudential Property & Casualty Insurance Co. v.
Castellano*.....16
571 So.2d 598 (Fla. App. 2 dist. 1990)

State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp......9,
13
720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)

State Farm Fire and Casualty v. Higgins.....1, 18,
22
24 Fla. L. Weekly D 111 (Fla. Jan. 3, 2001)

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Johnson.....
14
201 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1967)

Other authorities cited:

Section 86.011 Fla. Stat..... 10, 13, 17, 18, 23
Art. V. Sec. 3(b)(4) Fla. Cons. (1998).....
11
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 (a)(2)(A)(iv)(vi).....11
